

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

JOSHUA D. POERTNER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 6:12-cv-00803-GAP-DAB

THE GILLETTE COMPANY and THE
PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Reply Memorandum in Support of Objection
of Theodore H. Frank

Adam E. Schulman (*pro hac vice*)
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M Street NW #236
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (610) 457-0856
Email: shuyande24@gmail.com

Benjamin C. Haynes
Florida Bar No. 91139
HAYNES & ASSOCIATES
790 Oakland Hills Circle
Lake Mary, Florida 32746
Telephone: (509) 432-1751
Email: haynesbenjaminc@aol.com

Attorneys for Objector Theodore H. Frank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Objector Theodore H. Frank incorporates his previous objection by reference and intends to appear through counsel at the fairness hearing.....	3
II. Because Frank does not allege that the size of the aggregate constructive common fund is inadequate, many of the parties’ responses are <i>non sequiturs</i>	5
III. Nearly 95% of the settlement’s monetary benefit flows toward class counsel, amounting to preferential treatment.	7
IV. The injunctive relief is valueless.....	13
V. The settling parties provide no legitimate reason for resorting to <i>cy pres</i>	13
VI. The identity of the <i>cy pres</i> recipients and the substance of their mission is material to the fairness of the settlement; failure to designate specific recipients deprives class members of their rights of notice, exclusion and objection.....	18
VII. Any attorneys’ fees should be based on the actual constructive common fund.....	18
VIII. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) does not permit clandestine allocation of a lump sum fee award.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980).....	19
<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , No. C 07-05760 WHA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2012)	17
<i>Bublitz v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (S.D. Iowa 2002)	13
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	13
<i>City of Livonia Employees Retirement System v. Wyeth</i> , 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013)	5
<i>Dail v. George A. Arab, Inc.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	18
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC.</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Dikeman v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 168 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Dugan v. Lloyds Tsb Bank</i> , No. C 12-02549 WHA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60852 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2014)	19
<i>Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC.</i> , No. 4:11-1020-CV-W-DGK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147148 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2012).....	14
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	1
<i>Houston v. Marrod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Howell v. Jbi, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00545-RCJ-WGC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44632 (D. Nev. Apr. 1, 2014).	9
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143955 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir.2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-md-20360-JLK, (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2013).....	14

<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012).....	5
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10-11
<i>In re MagSafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.</i> , Nos. 12-15757, 12-15782, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 7708 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2014)	2, 9
<i>In re New Motors Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D. Me. 2012)	8
<i>In re New Motors Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1532, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142537 (D. Me. Oct. 18, 2011)	8
<i>In re New Motors Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1532, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40843 (D. Me. Apr. 13, 2011)	8
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Distillers.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 404 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	14
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).	15
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).	5
<i>McClintic v. Lithia Motors</i> , No. C11-859RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3846 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2012)	11
<i>McDonough v. Toys 'R' Us</i> , No. 06-cv-00242 (E.D. Pa.)	17
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 Fed. App'x. 429 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Norman v. Housing Auth. of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)	18-19
<i>Pearson v. Nbtv, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7972, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 357 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2014).....	8
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts</i> , No. C 08-02820 CW (N.D. Cal.).....	14
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).	4, 6
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , No. 11 C 6741, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15880 (N.D. Ill Feb. 7, 2014)	9
<i>Richardson v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , ____ F. Supp. 2d____, 2013 WL 5941486 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2013).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013).	6-7
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15

<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	19
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Strong v. Bellsouth Telecoms. Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Tenneco Packaging Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Vought v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)	13
<i>Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12, 19

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	3, 20

Other Authorities

Allen, Tiffany, <i>Setting Anticipating Claims Filing Rates in Class Action Settlements</i> (Nov. 2008).....	15
Am. Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07 cmt. b (2010).....	16
Belson, Ken, <i>FedEx's Chief on the Payoff of Corporate Giving</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10 2010.....	17
Lahav, Alexandra D., <i>Symmetry and Class Action Litigation</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 1494 (2013).....	7
O'Quinn, Ryan P. & Thomas Watterson, <i>Fair is Fair: Reshaping Alaska's Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act</i> , 28 ALASKA L. REV. 295 (2011).....	10
Skudiene, Vida, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Strategic v. Ad-Hoc Corporate Social Performance: An Analysis of CSP Maturity and Its Relationship to Corporate Financial Performance</i> , J. MGMT & SUSTAINABILITY, Oct. 9, 2011, http://dx.doi.org/10.5539/jms.v3n1p16	17
Wasserman, Rhonda, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. CAL. L. REV. ---, --- (forthcoming 2014), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2413951	15-16
